21 Oral Answers

W g 1 agEI™ § 1 @ TE
EATHT  F QT FT A
ag wftax wfeee Fag gl W giftar wifeaz Farg g, za% fao
FE gE Qo wRT ®FW TEI8 |
wifped & fag st g ¥ SEw
32 @iffae e@ArwT & FTarwas
A ITF Fifwsg A § AW
F @} 9P HATEF mdr SHE
AT dF 3 ) CHIAW A
SART gifqafedy & AT AR wgT AT §, T ITHT gA@A 9T
FE HGT AT 2, qA AT LAY
I RATT FAAT 1

*325. [The questioner (Shri N, P.
Chengalraya Naidu) was absent. For answer vide col, 28 infra.l’

*326. [The questioner (Prof. Ram

Lal Parikh) was absent. For answer vide col. 29 infra.]

Visit by an Iranian Trade Delegation to India

*327. SHRI B. IBRAHIM: Will the Minister of STEEL: AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) what was the outcome of the recant visit to India of the High level

" Tranian Trade Delegation so far as Kudremukh Tron-ore Project is concerned;

(b) by when the project is expected to start functioning; and

(¢) what will be the revissd totfal cost of the project?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL, AND MINES (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a) There was only a general discussion with the Iranian Trade Delegation on issues relating to Kudremukh Iron Ore Project. The Leader of the Delegation expressed hig desire for a satisfactory solution of outstanding issues relating to Kundremukh Iron Ore Project during the ensuing visit of an Indian team to Tehran,

(b) The project is expecteq to be commissioned in August, 1980,
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to Questions 29

(¢) The total cost ot the project as sanctioned by the Government is Rs. 647.33 crores. The project is expected to be completed well within the sanctioned cost estimate and there will be no need for sanctioning a revised total cost. sl

SHRI B, IBRAHIM: Mr. Chairman,
Sir, the hon. Minister has answered the question but I would like to pub one more question. Regarding &mpletion of the project he has said that it will be completed as scheduled.
But in today’s Statesman it has appeared that even though the work will be completed before schedule, the Iranian Government is not prepared to start functioning as per tRe agreement. T woulg like to ask the hon. Minister as to what action our Government will take in this regard.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Sir, it is true that after the change of Government in Iran, the question in regard to the disposal of the iron ore concentrate which will be manufactured by this project has come up.
When the Iranian delegation visited India, I had a discussion with them.
The Indian team ig also going to have a discussion with them. But I can share my information with the Members of this House that we are really landed in a difficulty because whatever be the situation there, Iran would not be in 5 position to receive the iron ore concentrate which will be manufactured in the Kudremukh Project. Therciore, we must have an outlet. But there too is 5 difficulty.
This is a particular type of concentrate for which there is no ready market. But we are exploring the pos-
sibilitiey to see in what manner we can dispose it off. Unless we arrive at a fina] settlement with the Iraniam Government, it would not be possible for me to indicate what course of action we wil] take.

SHRI RAMANAND YADAV: Sir,..
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SHRI B. IBRAHIM: Sir, I am given to understand that the Government is going to have a pelletisation plant in Mangalore. In this conmec-
#on, I would like to ask the Minister when thig project will start functioning in Mangalore, and what would be the fotal cost of the pelletisation plant. :

L)

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Sir, so far as the pelletisation plant is concerned, it ia almost a musy for eonverting the Kudremukh iron ore into pellets because we will have gome market then. But that too will =no#
solye our problem immediately be-
<ause after all the installation of the pelletisation plant will take 32-36 months. Regarding the cost of the project, I require a separate notice.
(Interruptions)
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Sir, so far as the question of priority is concerned, it hag to be given priarity to convert a part of the Kudremukh iron ore into pellets. But I ghare my anxiety with the Members that that too will take some time. In between we have taken it up with Iran and I hope it will be possible for Iran also to take a part of the concentrate for the steel plantg which will have a direct reduction scheme.
Over a period of threg years the tolal production will be 7.5 million tonnes.
It it gtarts producing from. September this year, at the end of the Ist yeer, the total production will be of the order of three million tonnes. Therefore, we shall have fo take a view a3 to how we can disposa of this totel production of 7.5 million tonunes. How much Iran can take, how much we convert into pellets, all these matters will be taken into account and defimi-
tely it will be given & priority.
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SHRI PRANAB MUKMERJEB: Sir, so far as the gemeral propositioa of the hon. Member iy concerned, if I have understood him ,correctly, ha wanty that we should preserve the raw materials, and isstead of the raw materials we should expory the finished products. I agres with hing on this general propositiom. Bus at the same time, Sir, I will be glad if the Finance Minister gives me sufficient money to comvert 15,000 milliom tonnes of the irop-ore into either pellets or gieel,

il

MR. CHAIRMAN: But you gan pub them into the sep acrording to M.
Yadav.

SHRI RAMANAND YADAV: Yes, for storage for the future of the country., Mr. Chairman, you muast know it. Other countries are doiag it. You are laughing af it. You de not understand the gravity of the gsituation,

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, 80, 3
SiECH

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: §Sir, the hon. Minister has shared the gnxiety with us twice. Will you also share the anxiety with us for the third time? In this business, in our relation with Iran, one had been involved Hinduja Brothers had been involvesd during the old Congress regime and during the Janata regime, and 1 de not know what is the position there.
It is alsp alleged that because of the activity of the Hinduja Brothers we have lost a lot of money. I should like to know whether, having shared our anxiety in regard to this notorious Hinduja Brothers, whether he will see to it that the Hinduja Brothers are completely eliminated from this sceme in the context of the Indo-Iraniam l'elaﬁom. N g,i,c':‘ L g T s
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-SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Sir, so far as this project is concerned, it is known to the hon. Member that this wag a direct agreement between the earfier Iranian Government and ourselves. We have taken it up with the Iranian Government which is ruling Iran for the time being. And in fact I had discussions with the Iranian Industry Minister and the Commerce Minister twice when the Industry Minister came in connection with the UNIDO Conference and the Commerce Minister led a delegation

. vecently in connection with expanding irade and commercial activities. I do not know where the question of Hinduja comes so far ag thig particular project is concerned, .

- SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir,....

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Question
Hour is over.

B

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
208w o QUESTIONS
Promotions of employees working in Incom-tax Department

*321. SHRIMATI AMARJIT KAUR:
Wil] the Minister gf FINANCE be pleased to state: o .

(a) whether it is a3 fact that a number of employees in the income-tax Department, Hyderabad Circle have not been promoted as Income-Tax Inspectors, despite their having qualified as such over 10 years ago and having put in nearly 25 years of service in that Department; and

(b) it so, what action Government propose to take to redress the grie=
vances of the employees concerned?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN): (a) and (b) The information ig being collected from the Commissioner of Income-tax, Hyderabad and will be laig on the Table of the House.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 28

News item published in the “Indiam Labour Journal”’ regarding agriculiural labour

#325. SHRI N. P. CHENGALRAYA
NAIDU: Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that according to a study published in the May issue of the Indian Labour Journal crossing the poverty line is a far cry for agricultural labour who constitute 26 per cent of the country’s total labour force;

(b) whether it is also a fact as stated in the Journal that the minimam wage prescribed by the various State Governments under the Minimum Wages Act will have to be increased by a minimum of 33:6 per cent; and

(¢) if so, what steps the Central Government propose to take in this regard? *

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHR]}
T ANJIAH): (a) to (¢) The author of a special article in the May, 1980 jssue of the Indian Labour Journal has expressed the opinion that the minimum wages fixed by many State Governments for agricultural labour are not adequate to enable them to cross the poverty line, . . éf :

]

The minimum wageg for agricultura]l labour are fixed mainly by the State Governments, The minimum wages so fixed by them are not uni«
form; they vary from State to State.
A statement showing the rates of minimum wages in the various Stated is laid on the Table. [See Appendix
CXIV, Annexure No. 103.]

Government is trying its utmost o raise the standard of living of agri«
cultural izoour, The Government. have been constantly advising the State Governments to revise the existing minimum wages wherever necessary so that the burden of agricultural labour in meeting their primary needs may be reduced. It is proposed to discusg this issue in the forthcoming conference of the Labour Ministers.
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